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Introduction
Briefly introduce background, the scope of this email discussion (e.g. list of treated agenda items) and provide some guidelines for email discussion if necessary.
List of candidate target of email discussion for 1st round and 2nd round 
· 1st round: TBA
· 2nd round: TBA
It is appreciated that the delegates for this topic put their contact information in the table below.
Contact information
	Company
	Name
	Email address

	Ericsson
	Muhammad Kazmi
	Muhammad.kazmi@ericsson.com

	ZTE
	Fei Xue
	Xue.fei25@zte.com.cn

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	Dimitri Gold
	dimitri.gold@nokia-bell-labs.com

	apple
	Yang Tang
	Yang.tang@apple.com



Note:
1) Please add your contact information in above table once you make comments on this email thread. 
2) If multiple delegates from the same company make comments on single email thread, please add you name as suffix after company name when make comments i.e. Company A (XX, XX)

Topic #1: General and workplan
Main technical topic overview. The structure can be done based on sub-agenda basis. 
Companies’ contributions summary

	TDoc
	Title
	Source
	Moderator’s remarks

	R4-2216552
	Discussion on work plan and spec drafting for NCR in Rel-18
	ZTE Corporation
	The workplan is suggested including the plan for RRM part.



Open issues summary
Before e-Meeting, moderators shall summarize list of open issues, candidate options and possible WF (if applicable) based on companies’ contributions.
Sub-topic 1-1
Sub-topic description: workplan for RRM part. 
The initial work plan for NCR in Rel-18 is presented according to the agreed on the objective and TU budget in RP-222673.
Open issues and candidate options before e-meeting:
Issue 1-1: Work plan for NCR RRM in Rel-18
· Proposals 
	Meeting Number
	TU
	Task

	RAN4#104-bis-e
	Core RD
0.5
	· Identify the necessity of the RRM requirements for NCR-MT and its scope of RRM requirements for NCR-MT if necessary.


	RAN4#105
	Core RD
0.5
	· Specify the RRM requirements for NCR-MT


	RAN4#106
	Core RD
0.5
	· Specify the RRM requirements for NCR-MT
· Discussion on the work split to draft the NCR-MT RRM requirements



	RAN4#106bis
	CoreRD
0.25
	· Specify the RRM requirements for NCR-MT and endorse the CR if possible.



	
	Perf RD
0.25
	· For RRM perf
· Decide the test case list, further discuss the test parameters for NCR-MT RRM requirements

	RAN4#107
	CoreRD
0.25
	· Specify RRM requirements for NCR-MT and endorse the CR if possible.
· The maintenance of RRM requirements for NCR-MT if necessary


	
	Perf RD
0.25
	· For RRM perf
· Decide the test case list, further discuss the test parameters for NCR-MT RRM requirements

	RAN4#108
	CoreRD
0.5
	· Specify RRM requirements for NCR-MT and endorse the CR if possible.
· The maintenance of RRM requirements for NCR-MT if necessary


	
	Perf RD
0.25
	· For RRM perf
· Decide the test case list, further discuss the test parameters for NCR-MT RRM requirements

	RAN4#108bis
	CoreRD
0.5
	· Specify RRM requirements for NCR-MT and endorse the CR if possible.
· The maintenance of RRM requirements for NCR-MT if necessary


	
	Perf RD
0.5
	· For RRM perf
· Decide the test case list, further discuss the test parameters for NCR-MT RRM requirements

	RAN4#109
	CoreRD
0.5
	· Specify RRM requirement for NCR-MT and approve the big CR .


	
	Perf RD
0.5
	· For RRM perf
· Decide the test case list, further discuss the test parameters for NCR-MT RRM requirements
· Discuss the work split 

	RAN4#110
	Pref
RD
0.25
	· For RRM perf
· Finalize RRM test requirement 
· Draft CRs

	RAN4#110bis
	Pref
RD
0.25
	· Endorse the draft CR for NCR-MT RRM perf requirements 

	RAN4#111
	Pref
RD
0.25
	· Approve the big CR for NCR-MT RRM perf requirements



· Recommended WF
· Companies’ views are encouraged during the meeting.


Sub-topic 1-2 Spec drafting
Sub-topic description:
Open issues and candidate options before e-meeting:
Issue 1-2:  spec drafting for NCR-MT RRM requirements
· Proposals
· Option 1: Capture  RRM core/perf requirement into TS 38.106
· Option 2: Others, please propose.

Companies views’ collection for 1st round 
Open issues 
One of the two formats, i.e. either example 1 or 2 can be used by moderators.
Sub topic 1-1 
	Company
	Comments

	XXX
	Issue 1-1: Work plan for NCR RRM in Rel-18


	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	In our view, the proposed work plan for NCR RRM in RAN4 might be too optimistic in respect of RRM core requirements. Considering that the work on NR_netcon_repeater WI starts simultaneously in all RAN WGs at the same time, it is unlikely that RAN4 can proceed effectively without any prior agreements on the NCR capabilities, signaling, etc. from the other WGs.
Therefore, the proposed agenda might need to be shifted at least for one RAN4 meeting.

	Ericsson
	We agree with Nokia that the work plan for NCR RRM in RAN4 is too optimistic.
The proposed work plan states e.g. identify RRM requirements and then continues…Specify RRM requirements. This is tantamount to proactively concluding that RRM requirements are indeed. However, the proposed work plan is clearly NOT consistent with the RRM objective, which states:
“Study the RRM functions to be supported and specify the RRM requirements of NCR-MT if necessary [RAN2, RAN4]”
RAN4 work on RRM can simply follow the above WI objective without any work plan at this stage. The work plan can be formulated after RAN4 has concluded on the need for RRM requirements. We have to even wait for RAN2 outcome before RAN4 can really conclude on RRM requirements. 
We therefore suggest to note the work plan in R4-2216552. 

	Huawei
	We share similar view as Nokia. RAN4 works needs the inputs from other RAN WGs. At least RAN2’s inputs on what RRM function procedure will be supported for NCR MT are needed, then RAN4 starts to investigate the corresponding RRM requirements. RAN4 works is suggested to be started after RAN2 has some initial conclusions. 

	ZTE
	First of all, we think that the work plan for NCR-MT RRM, we still added the if necessary at the end of work plan which is consistent with objective.
Regarding the RAN2 inputs, we don’t deny that RAN2 agreement would be helpful for further RAN4 discussions, however the proposed work plan could be somehow starting point to further discussion


 
Sub topic 1-2 
	Company
	Comments

	XXX
	Issue 1-2:  spec drafting for NCR-MT RRM requirements


	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	We are OK to use TS 38.106 as a specification for Rel-18 Network Control repeaters RRM requirements.
Our preference in specifying RAN4 RRM requirements would be to list them explicitly in the TS, rather than to create references to other TSs (e.g., to TS 38.133). An approach with referencing the requirements might cause inter-TS maintenance issues in the future and result in the TS 38.106 to be non-self-contained.

	Ericsson
	We agree any RRM requirement, if identified and required for NCR, can be captured in TS 38.106. 

	Huawei
	We are fine to use 38.106 to capture the RRM requirements for NCT if identified.

	ZTE
	We support the option 1 to include NCR-MT RRM requirement into TS 38.106 and we also prefer to keep the requirement explicitly listed in the spec. 


 

Summary for 1st round 
Open issues 
Moderator tries to summarize discussion status for 1st round, list all the identified open issues and tentative agreements or candidate options and suggestion for 2nd round i.e. WF assignment.
	
	Status summary 

	Sub-topic #1-1
	Tentative agreements:
With the consensus reached on Issue 2-1-1 during GTW session Oct 13th, the RRM workplan needs to be updated accordingly.
Candidate options:
Recommendations for 2nd round:
(1) Proponent provides the updated RRM workplan according to the agreement on Issue 2-1-1, and companies are encouraged to further review this updated workplan. The target is to have an agreed RRM workplan after the second round in this meeting. 

	Sub-topic #1-2
	Tentative agreements:
Unanimous agreement on that 38.106 would be the container of RRM requirements for NCT if identified.
Candidate options:
Recommendations for 2nd round:
Issue closed, and no further discussion in the second round.



Discussion on 2nd round (if applicable)
· Proponent provides the updated RRM workplan according to the agreement on Issue 2-1-1, 
· Companies are encouraged to further review this updated workplan. 
· The target is to have an agreed RRM workplan after the second round in this meeting.

Topic #2: RRM functions and requirements for NCR-MT
Main technical topic overview. The structure can be done based on sub-agenda basis. 
Companies’ contributions summary

	TDoc
	Title
	Source
	Moderator’s remarks

	R4-2216289
	Initial discussion on RRM impacts for NR network-controlled repeaters
	Huawei, HiSilicon
	· For network-controlled repeater, it is not necessary to support mobility related RRM functions for NCR-MT
· For network-controlled repeater, RAN2 inputs are needed for studying RRM impacts for NCR-MT.
· For network-controlled repeater, it is observed that there is no obvious RRM function that is requisite for the NCR-MT.

	R4-2216554
	Discussion on RRM requirements for NCR-MT in Rel-18
	ZTE Corporation
	· RRM requirement is only applicable for Local area NCR-MT and not applicable for wide area NCR-MT. 
· Define the following RRM requirement for local area NCR-MT as baseline.
· RRC Connection Mobility Control (RRC re-establishment,Random access,RRC release with redirection);
· RLM
· Link recovery procedures
· MT timing related requirements

	R4-2216862
	Impact of RRM on network controlled repeater
	Ericsson
	Observations: 
· As general principle RAN4 studies and defined RRM requirements for the RRM functions/procedures specified by RAN2. 
· The NCR WID has just started and currently there is agreement on any RRM functions/procedures in RAN2. 
· The NCR is a new type of network node which is being specified first time in 3GPP specifications. 
· Based on the above observations, RAN4 is currently not in position to study the need for RRM requirement.
· NCR is a fixed network node with no mobility.
Proposal  
· The RAN4 study on RRM requirement for any RRM procedure should start only after that procedure has been agreed by RAN2.




Open issues summary
Before e-Meeting, moderators shall summarize list of open issues, candidate options and possible WF (if applicable) based on companies’ contributions.
Sub-topic 2-1
Sub-topic description: General aspects and considerations for RRM requirements for NCR-MT
Open issues and candidate options before e-meeting:
Issue 2-1-1: Should RAN4 study on RRM requirement be done after RAN2 has made agreement on the corresponding RRM procedure(s)?
· Proposals
· Option 1: Yes
· Option 2: No
· Recommended WF
· TBA

Issue 2-1-2: Are the mobility related RRM functions required for NCR-MT?
· Proposals
· Option 1: Yes
· Option 2: No
· Recommended WF
· TBA

Issue 2-1-3: Is RAN2 input needed for RAN4 to study RRM impacts for NCR-MT?
· Proposals
· Option 1: Yes
· Option 2: No
· Recommended WF
· TBA

Issue 2-1-3: If RRM requirements are needed based on RAN4 study then do you agree that RRM requirement is only applicable for Local area NCR-MT and not applicable for wide are NCR-MT?
· Proposals
· Option 1: Yes
· Option 2: No
· Recommended WF
· TBA


Sub-topic 2-2
Sub-topic description: initial consideration on the baseline of RRM requirements for NCR-MT 
Open issues and candidate options before e-meeting:
Issue 2-2: If RRM requirements are needed based on RAN4 study then RAN4 to consider the following RRM requirements as baseline for local area NCR-MT 
· Proposals
· Option 1: 
· RRC Connection Mobility Control (RRC re-establishment, Random access, RRC release with redirection)
· RLM
· Link recovery procedures
· MT timing related requirements
· Option 2: Others, please elaborate
· Recommended WF
· TBA
Sub-topic 2-3
Sub-topic description: initial consideration on the baseline of RRM requirements for NCR-MT 
Open issues and candidate options before e-meeting:
Issue 2-3:
· Proposals
· Proposal 1: CA/NR-DC/EN-DC is not supported for NCR-MT in Rel-18.
· Recommended WF
· Companies’ views are encouraged during the meeting.

Companies views’ collection for 1st round 
Open issues 
Sub topic 2-1 
	Company
	Comments

	XXX
	Issue 2-1-1: Should RAN4 study on RRM requirement be done after RAN2 has made agreement on the corresponding RRM procedure(s)?
Issue 2-1-2: Are the mobility related RRM functions required for NCR-MT?
Issue 2-1-3: If RRM requirements are needed based on RAN4 study then do you agree that RRM requirement is only applicable for Local area NCR-MT and not applicable for wide are NCR-MT?

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	Issue 2-1-1:
We prefer Option 1: Yes.
RAN2 is responsible for at least the following tasks [RP-210785, Terms of Reference (ToR) for 3GPP TSG RAN WG2 (RAN2)]:
· Specification of the radio interface parameters exchanged between RAN nodes for intra-RAT/inter-RAT Handover and/or MR-DC procedures
· The specification of Cell selection and re-selection procedures
· Definition of RRM procedures to be supported by RAN
· Specification of radio procedures for measurement collection for management and optimization purposes and the radio interface protocols used to collect them
NCR is a new type of device. Therefore, it still to be defined in RAN2 which RRM procedures shall be supported by these devices before the requirements on those procedures are discussed in RAN4.
Issue 2-1-2:
It is not yet possible to answer this question.
In general, NRC nodes are expected to be static. Therefore, mobility support does not seem to be necessary. However, if this functionality is enabled by RAN2, e.g., for the change of gNB, then it will be necessary to discuss a need for RAN4 requirements.
This issue can be left FFS.
Issue 2-1-3:
In our view, firstly, it is necessary to clarify the difference in the use-cases among Local and Wide-area NCRs, and why there is a need to define different RRM requirements for these two NCR-MT types?
Secondly, we again need to consider what RRM procedures are enabled for these device types by RAN2.
This issue requires further study.

	Ericsson
	Issue 2-1-1: Should RAN4 study on RRM requirement be done after RAN2 has made agreement on the corresponding RRM procedure(s)?
We support Option 1 (Yes). 
We agree with Nokia’s argument that RRM procedures in the RAN are RAN2 responsibility according to the 3GPP terms of references. RRM requirements are for the RRM procedures defined in RAN2. NCR is new network node which has no RRM procedure yet since the WI has just started. 
Currently there is no basis in RAN4 to even discuss feasibility of RRM requirements. RAN4 should therefore wait for RAN2 agreements before even discussing RRM requirements. 
Issue 2-1-2: Are the mobility related RRM functions required for NCR-MT?
This question is related to RAN2 RRM procedure and is for RAN2 to address. RAN4 cannot take any decision regarding mobility. 
Nevertheless, in our view since NCR is static network node and therefore mobility is not needed. 
Agree with Nokia that this should be FFS.
Issue 2-1-3: If RRM requirements are needed based on RAN4 study then do you agree that RRM requirement is only applicable for Local area NCR-MT and not applicable for wide are NCR-MT?
It is premature to start discussing RRM requirements for different NCR-MT types without even knowing what are RRM procedures in RAN2 and also without even knowing the characteristics of NCR-MT types? The fundamental aspects of NCR-MT types should first be discussed and decided by RF group.  
We agree with Nokia that this should be FFS. 

	Huawei
	Issue 2-1-1:
Option 1. RAN4 works need RAN2’s inputs on what which function procedure will be supported.
Issue 2-1-2:
The NCR is expected to be stationary, and we suggest Option 2. But we are fine to wait RAN2’s decision.
Issue 2-1-3:
The difference between local area NCR-MT and wide area NCR-MT should be clarified firstly. After RAN4 identifies which RRM requirements are needed for NCR-MT, RAN4 further study whether RRM requirements need to be separately defined for local area and wide area.

	Qualcomm
	Issue 2-1-1: We agree with Option 1 generally, however, there are some requirements that RAN4 can already start discussing because they will obsiously be needed, for example transmit timing related requirements.
Issue 2-1-2: More details are needed to answer this. Inter-cell mobility is likely not needed but beam management might be.
Issue 2-1-3: This requires more discussion, some requirements will be needed for wide area also.

	ZTE
	Issue 2-1-1: Should RAN4 study on RRM requirement be done after RAN2 has made agreement on the corresponding RRM procedure(s)?
As we mentioned before ,we don’t deny that RAN2 RRM procedure would be useful and critical for further RAN4 discussion. However from our understanding, NCR-MT is somehow quite similar as IAB-MT in Rel-16, then RAN4 should be also qualified to provide some parallel input together with RAN2. For sure, we further discuss this issue pending further RAN2 agreement if companies are not willing to share your initial views on it.
Regarding transmit timing requirement, it also make sense for us since uplink transmision for NCR-MT is needed. For the following procedures for NCR-MT as captured in TR38.867, NCR-MT should work similar as legacy UE to access the gNB.


Issue 2-1-2: Are the mobility related RRM functions required for NCR-MT?
In general, we also think that NCR should be fixed deployed. As other companies commented, we are fine to wait for further RAN2 agreement for it if the change of gNB happen
Issue 2-1-3: If RRM requirements are needed based on RAN4 study then do you agree that RRM requirement is only applicable for Local area NCR-MT and not applicable for wide are NCR-MT?
Since NCR-MT is somehow similar as IAB-MT, to follow the discussion in Rel-16 for IAB-MT, it should be quite straight forward to mirror the assumption for NCR-MT in Rel-18.  Anyway if companies want to have more clarification from RF part, then it could be also considered. 

	apple
	Issue 2-1-1: OK with Option 1. During RAN2’s discussion, RAN4 can provide inputs per requested by RAN2.
Issue 2-1-2: it depends on RAN2’s decision on RRM procedures
Issue 2-1-3: it is too early to conclude different RRM requirements are needed for local and wide area NCR-MT. Further discussion is needed. 


 
GTW Discussion on Oct 13th, 2022:
Moderator: R4-2216862 can be presented quickly for this issue.
Session Chair: the core part end point could be Dec. 2023. There is no hurry on specifying detailed RRM requirements before RAN2 makes the conclusions on all the related NCR-MT procedures. 
ZTE: RAN4 should follow RAN2 procedure. But transmit timing requirements are not depending on RAN2 procedure. NCR-MT is pretty much the same with IAB MT. we think RRM procedures can be reused. We should start on the ones that are not depending.
Qualcomm: some are not decided yet but something are not depending. We should start with those and we will have enough time when conclusions are ready.
Nokia: we agree with Ericsson. It does not make if we discuss the procedures that are not decided by RAN2. We also think we can start with other things that are not depending on procedures. For timing maybe cases supported are the ones we need to wait for conclusions.
Apple: the proposed agreement is obvious. We agree with also that RAN4 can start with the independ items so we can start. A question on the plan: we need to understand more on RAN2 plan in case if they are too late on anything we need to cope with that. Let’s consider the requirements case by case.
Ericsson: it is difficult to identify the ones which are independent. It is not simple matter on timing requirements. We cannot just reuse the requirements for IAB-MT. we are afraid if we do the work in vein somehow. Our suggestion is to wait for some level of progress in the other groups.
Pivotal: we agree that we should wait until RAN2 concludes. Only if the requirements which are very clear to the group that those are ready to be discussed should be discussed.
CMCC: only is a bit strong. This discussion on RAN4 work is BAU. Our suggestion is to have softened wording.
ZTE: we are fine with the agreements. On timing cases, we need to consider the R16 IAB MT instead of R17.
Ericsson: about timing ZTE mentioned, we need to be careful on reusing anything. We need to ask RAN1 before we start if there is any impact.
Nokia: similar view with Ericsson. On the work plan, it seems that the work plan needs updates.
Agreement: 
· The RAN4 study on RRM requirement for RRM procedure should start after that procedure has been agreed by RAN1 and/or RAN2.
· RAN4 starts study on the requirements which are not depending on RAN1/2 conclusions. 

Sub topic 2-2 
	Company
	Comments

	XXX
	Issue 2-2: RAN4 to consider the following RRM requirements as baseline for local area NCR-MT

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	We are open to discuss the requirements proposed in Option1, but after some agreements are achieved in the other WGs to use them as a foundation.
NCR-MTs are supposed to be deployed in accurately planned static manner. Therefore, a need for RRM procedures is expected to be rather limited in comparison with regular access UEs. Moreover, the need for requirements will depend on how freely the NCR-MT is allowed to switch in between gNBs, cells, frequency bands, etc.
This issue should be left FFS.

	Ericsson
	Issue 2-2: RAN4 to consider the following RRM requirements as baseline for local area NCR-MT
As commented earlier under issues 2-1-1/2-1-2/2-1-3, currently there is no agreement in RAN2 on any RRM procedures for NCR-MT listed in Option 1. 
The need for the RRM requirement and also the RRM requirement itself (if needed) very much depend on how the RRM procedure is specified and what are the use cases. 
Therefore, at this stage RAN4 therefore cannot even study if the RRM requirement is needed for any of the functions listed in Option 1. 
We therefore suggest to keep this issue FFS and revisit after RAN2 conclusion on the RRM procedures/functions.

	Huawei
	This discussion can be postponed.

	Qualcomm
	It is not yet clear which requirements are needed. Timing related requirements are needed, for the rest we need to wait for other WGs.

	ZTE
	Issue 2-2: RAN4 to consider the following RRM requirements as baseline for local area NCR-MT
Again, simialr comments as previous, since NCR-MT is somehow similar as IAB-MT, to follow the RRM requirement defined for IAB-MT in Rel-16, it should be quite straight forward to define the similar requirement for NCR-MT in Rel-18.

	apple
	This can be revisited after RAN2 concludes RRM procedure discussion. 


 
Sub topic 2-3 
	Company
	Comments

	XXX
	Issue 2-3: RAN4 to consider whether CA/NR-DC/EN-DC is not supported for NCR-MT in Rel-18

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	We do not think that it is up to RAN4 to decide whether CA/NR-DC/EN-DC are supported by NCR-MT or not.
Moreover, there are some related discussions already ongoing, at least in RAN1.
If corresponding functionalities are enabled for the NCR-MT in the other WGs, it will be necessary to discuss requirements on those in RAN4.

	Ericsson
	Issue 2-3: RAN4 to consider whether CA/NR-DC/EN-DC is not supported for NCR-MT in Rel-18
We agree with Nokia that whether CA/NR-DC/EN-DC is supported or not is not RAN4 decision. These are core functionalities and should be addressed by other WGs e.g. RAN1 and RAN2.
Such discussion in RAN4 may even cause misunderstanding across WGs. We therefore suggest not to discuss this issue in RAN4.

	Huawei
	We have same view as Nokia and Ericsson, waiting RAN1/RAN2 inputs.

	Qualcomm
	RAN4 cannot decide this, this will we depend on the system design in other groups. Since the repeater is only a layer 1 repeater, this might not even have any relevance to RAN4.

	ZTE
	We have some different understanding as other companies. Especially back to Rel-16 IAB-MT, companies did share the comments for CA/DC in RAN4 as following, In other words, RAN4 RRM is definitely qualified to make the decision,  please find the some summary from RAN4#92bis-e meeting and the support of CA and ED-DC is decided by RAN4, 
[image: ]

	Ericsson2
	RAN4 can only decide requirement aspects of CA/DC (e.g. number of CCs, BWs per CC, RF/RRM/demod requirements etc) ONLY if the CA/DC feature is supported by RAN1/RAN2 specifications. 
Furthermore, RRM requirements for CA/DC are defined only if there is corresponding RF support. 
But RAN4 cannot decide whether CA/DC should be supported or not for NCR. CA/DC is core functionality which requires several layer-1, layer-2 and layer-3 procedures which are not within RAN4 scope.
At this stage RAN4 should not discuss CA/DC for NCR. 


 

Summary for 1st round 
Open issues 
Moderator tries to summarize discussion status for 1st round, list all the identified open issues and tentative agreements or candidate options and suggestion for 2nd round i.e. WF assignment.
	
	Status summary 

	Sub-topic#2-1
	Tentative agreements:
Issue 2-1-1: Consensus reached during GTW discussion Oct 13th
Agreement: 
· The RAN4 study on RRM requirement for RRM procedure should start after that procedure has been agreed by RAN1 and/or RAN2.
· RAN4 starts study on the requirements which are not depending on RAN1/2 conclusions.
Issue 2-1-2: Two companies support the stationary/fixed scenarios, but fine to wait for RAN2 inputs, e.g., whether or not the change of gNB happens for the RRM procedure, and four companies think we should wait for RAN2 inputs. Moderator sees clearly a consensus on this issue can be drawn: FFS and wait for RAN2 inputs.
Issue 2-1-3: Five companies think it is too early and more clarifications/inputs are needed before making a decision on this issue, and one company thinks it is straightforward to mirror Rel-16 IAB-MT but fine to further discuss the issue. Moderator suggests to hold on this issue until there are sufficient inputs.
Candidate options:
Recommendations for 2nd round:
Issue 2-1-1: Consensus reached during GTW discussions, no further discussion in the second round.
Issue 2-1-2: FFS and wait for RAN2 inputs, no further discussion in the second round.
Issue 2-1-3: More clarifications/inputs needed and suspend the discussion on the issue until there are sufficient inputs. No further discussion in the second round.

	Sub-topic#2-2
	Tentative agreements:
Issue 2-2: Five companies propose to postpone the discussion on this issue waiting for conclusions from RAN2 on RRM procedure, and one company thinks it is ok to mirror Rel-16 IAB-MT. Moderator could see clearly that similar comments may be expected in the second round, given the current situation, therefore, Moderator suggests to focus on working on an agreeable RRM workplan in the second round, and suspend the discussion on this issue in this meeting.
Candidate options:
Recommendations for 2nd round:
No further discussion in the second round.

	Sub-topic#2-3
	Tentative agreements:
Issue 2-3: Four companies think the decision on whether or not to the support of CA/EN-DC/NE-DC by NCR should be made in other WGs, i.e., RAN1/RAN2, not in RAN4 since this is the core functionalities, and one company thinks that RAN4 should have sufficient knowledge at this moment to make such a decision, however, one company points out that this can be done only after the decision is made.   Moderator cannot see a second round discussion may be able to make progress on this issue, thus suggest to focus on the RRM workplan updating in the second round.
Candidate options:
Recommendations for 2nd round:
Suspend the discussion, i.e., no more discussion in the second round.



Discussion on 2nd round (if applicable)
Moderator can provide summary of 2nd round here. Note that recommended decisions on tdocs should be provided in the section titled ”Recommendations for Tdocs”.

· Open issues suspended and waiting for more inputs from other WGs. 
· No further discussion in the second round.

Recommendations for Tdocs
1st round 
New tdocs
	New Tdoc number
	Title
	Source
	Comments

	
	WF on …
	YYY
	

	
	LS on …
	ZZZ
	To: RAN_X; Cc: RAN_Y

	
	WF on RRM requirements for NCR
	ZTE
	Capture the agreements made in this meeting on RRM requirements for NCR



Existing tdocs
	Tdoc number
	Revised to
	Title
	Source
	Recommendation  
	Comments

	R4-22xxxxx
	
	CR on …
	XXX
	Agreeable, Revised, Merged, Postponed, Not Pursued
	

	R4-2216289
	
	Initial discussion on RRM impacts for NR network-controlled repeaters
	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Noted
	

	R4-2216554
	
	Discussion on RRM requirements for NCR-MT in Rel-18
	ZTE Corporation
	Noted
	

	R4-2216862
	
	Impact of RRM on network controlled repeater
	Ericsson
	Noted
	

	R4-2216552
	
	Discussion on work plan and spec drafting for NCR in Rel-18
	ZTE Corporation
	revised
	Revise RRM workplan according to the agreements on Issue 2-1-1.





Notes:
1) Please include the summary of recommendations for all tdocs across all sub-topics incl. existing and new tdocs.
2) For the Recommendation column please include one of the following: 
a. CRs/TPs: Agreeable, Revised, Merged, Postponed, Not Pursued
b. Other documents: Agreeable, Revised, Noted
3) For new LS documents, please include information on To/Cc WGs in the comments column
4) Do not include hyper-links in the documents

2nd round 

	Tdoc number
	Revised to
	Title
	Source
	Recommendation  
	Comments

	R4-22xxxxx
	
	CR on …
	XXX
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